

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DRN.83/2017

Appellant : Md. Yasin Ali

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Head Teacher/Member Secretary No. 4 Arimari

L.P. School, Darrang

Date of hearing : 19.01.2018

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 19.01.2018

The Appellant, Md. Yasin Ali is present. He submitted a Written Statement dated 28.12.2017.

The Written Statements dated 10.01.2018, 20.12.2017 and 28.12.2017 have been received from the District Elementary Education Officer, Darrang, Mangaldai/First Appellate Authority, the Head Teacher/ Member Secretary, No. 4 Arimari L.P. School, Darrang and the Head Teacher, No. 4 Baruahjhar L.P. School, Darrang respectively.

From the perusal of the Written Statements and the case record, it is seen that the Member Secretary, No. 4 Arimari L.P. School, Darrang was wrongly notified of today's hearing instead of the Head Teacher, No. 4 Baruahjhar L.P. School, Darrang from whom the information has been sought by the Appellant. Hence, Written Statements from the managements of both the schools. The Head Teacher, No. 4 Baruahjhar L.P. School, Darrang has submitted that, although belated, the information has been provided to the Appellant on 28.12.2017.

Heard the Appellant and perused his Written Statement. He has acknowledged the receipt of the information to his satisfaction.

In view of the fact that the Appellant has received the information, the Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Head Teacher/Member Secretary, No. 4 Arimari L.P. School, Dist- Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784 125 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/District Elementary Education Officer, Darrang, Mangaldai, Dist-Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784 125 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Md. Yasin Ali, S/o- Md. Munser Ali, Vill- No. 4 Arimari, PO- Bechimari, Dist-Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784 514 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission